

No. 20-1114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
TEXAS, AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General
(317) 232-6255	KIAN J. HUDSON
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	Deputy Solicitor General
	JULIA C. PAYNE
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	MELINDA R. HOLMES
	Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature blocks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Chevron</i> Can Be Justified Only as an Exercise in Implementing Congressional Delegation of Policymaking Authority.....	4
A. The Constitution and the Administrative Procedure Act require courts to interpret statutory text <i>de novo</i> to determine how much policymaking authority, if any, Congress has delegated	4
B. From <i>Chevron</i> itself onward, the Court has repeatedly justified <i>Chevron</i> in terms of effectuating Congress’s intent to delegate policymaking authority	10
II. Because <i>Chevron</i> Is a Means of Carrying Out Congressional Acts, <i>Courts</i> Must Decide the Scope of Any Delegation to an Agency.....	17
A. Courts considering the scope of an agency’s authority under <i>Chevron</i> should interpret the statutory delegation <i>de novo</i>	17

B. Here, the Court should consider the parties’ competing interpretations and adopt the best reading, without tilting the scales in favor of the agency	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13, 16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	6

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S.	15, 16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	9, 22
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	7
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	6
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	19, 20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	8, 21
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	10
<i>Scialabba v. Duellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	15
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Util. Air Regul. Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
<i>Youngtown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395l.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 203.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989).....	22
Ernest A. Young, <i>Executive Preemption</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 869 (2008).....	22
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- John F. Manning, *The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance*, 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 223 (2000) 8
- Jonathan H. Adler, *Restoring Chevron's Domain*, 81 Mo. L. Rev. 983 (2016)..... 9, 11, 18
- Peter L. Strauss *et al.*, *Gellhorn & Byse's Administrative Law* 1073 (11th ed. 2011) 21
- Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) 16
- The Federalist (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 4, 5
- Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, *Chevron's Domain*, 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)..... 11, 18, 22
- Thomas W. Merrill, *The Mead Doctrine: Rules and Standards, Meta-Rules and Meta-Standards*, 54 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2002)..... 12, 13
